	Truck EURO emission class	Number of axles	rate from 01.01.2024 EUR				
Gross weight, kg			Day	Week	Month	Quarter	Year
More than 3,5 t, but not more than 12 t	EURO 0-VI and less polluting	-	13	34	68	170	680
	Emission-free vehicle *	-	4	10	20	50	200
More than 12 t	EURO 0, I, II	Up to 3	24	60	120	300	1 200
		4 and more	40	100	200	500	2 000
	EURO III	Up to 3	18	45	90	225	900
		4 and more	30	75	150	375	1 500
	EURO IV, V	Up to 3	16	40	80	200	800
		4 and more	26	65	130	325	1 300
	EURO VI and less polluting	Up to 3	14	35	70	175	700
		4 and more	22	55	110	275	1 100
	Emission-free vehicle *	Up to 3	6	15	30	75	300
		4 and more	10	25	50	125	500

^{*} rates apply from 01.01.2026

From January 1, 2024 the stipulated maximum penalty rates also change for persons who allow others to drive or drive a truck themselves without paying the road user charge or if the road user charge has been paid in a smaller amount.

		Maximum penalties
Road Traffic Act §		from 01.01.2024
Permitting to drive a truck without paying the road user charge (natural		
person)	§ 261 ⁶ (1)	200 units*
Permitting to drive a truck without paying the road user charge (legal		
entity)	§ 261 ⁶ (2)	5 000 €
Permitting to drive a truck with a reduced rate of road user charge fee		
(natural person)	§ 261 ⁷ (1)	150 units *

Permission to drive a lorry with a lower rate of road user charge paid		
(legal entity)	§ 261 ⁷ (2)	2 500 €
Driving a truck without paying the road user charge	§ 261 ⁸	125 units *
Driving a lorry with a reduced rate of road user charge paid	§ 261 ⁹	100 units *

^{*}The fine unit is the currently valid base amount of the fine, which is 4 euros.

ERAA 22.12.2023